

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF PLACER AND COUNTY OF NEVADA IN THE DONNER PASS ROAD AREA (DISTRICT 5)

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2017, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 17-597 approving an agreement between the County of Placer and the County of Nevada for snow removal services in the Donner Pass Road Area; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada Department of Public Works has arranged to provide snow removal service in house this winter; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada Department of Public Works will have one snow blower capable of handling the snow removal needs in the Donner Pass area; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada Department of Public Works recommends amending the existing agreement with the County of Placer to provide coverage on an as needed basis during extreme winter events and for unanticipated situations; and

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed amount does not require adjustment at this time; and

WHEREAS, the agreement allows for renewal "for up to two (2) additional one-year terms by mutual agreement made in writing"; and

WHEREAS, the County of Placer and County of Nevada Directors of Public Works agree to amend the agreement; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in budget code 1114-30107-703-1000/521140 to cover the remaining contract amount of \$57,546.36.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute on behalf of Nevada County Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement approved by Resolution 17-597.